ever.

An Act to vest a certain allowance for Road in the Township of Winchester in the County of Dundas, in John Pliny Crysler and George Hummel, the elder.

WHEREAS a certain Road has been opened and is now travelled, Preamble. through the fourth Concession of the Township of Winchester, and was taken from the west side of the east half of Lot number eighteen in the Fourth Concession; and whereas John Pliny Crysler is owner of that part of lot eighteen north of Petite Nation River, and George Hummel is owner of that part of the said lot south of Petite Nation River, and the said John Pliny Crysler and George Hummel have prayed that the original allowance for road between lots eighteen and nineteen may be vested in them as follows; that part north of the Petite Nation 10 River in him the said John Pliny Crysler, and that part south of the Petite Nation River in him the said George Hummel, and it is expedient to grant such prayer: Therefore Her Majesty, &c., enacts as follows:

I. So much of the said original allowance for road between lots The said Road eighteen and nineteen, in the Fourth Concession of the Township of allowance 15 Winchester, as lies north of the Petite Nation River, shall be and the Crysler and same is hereby vested in the said John Pliny Crysler, his heirs and assistant Crysler and same is hereby vested in the said John Pliny Crysler, his heirs and assigns G. Hummel. for ever; and all that part of the original allowance for road between the said lots eighteen and nineteen in the Fourth Concession aforesaid, which lies south of the Petite Nation River, shall be and the same is hereby 20 vested in the said George Hummel, the elder, his heirs and assigns for

II. The said travelled road on the west side of the east half of lot The present number eighteen in the Fourth Concession of the Township of Winches- road to be the ter, shall be deemed to be, and the same is hereby declared a public highway. 25 highway.

III. This Act shall be deemed a public Act.

Public Act.